net proceeds arising from the Subscriptions will be approximately HK$0.262 per Subscription
Share.

- 7 -

The Board is of the view that the Subscriptions will strengthen the financial position (in particular
the working capital and cash flow position) of the Group. Having considered that the Company is
exploring for business opportunities to diversify risk and broaden the sources of income of the
Group, the Board is of the view that the Subscriptions would improve the cash reserve for the
on-going development of the Group.

Based on the above, the Directors consider that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in the
total number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement and up to Completion other than
the issue of the Subscription Shares):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately
after completion of the Subscriptions

(Note 3)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Yang Fan (Note 1) 573,186,432 18.68 573,186,432 15.63

Elite Fortune Global
Limited (Note 2)

441,460,000 14.39 441,460,000 12.03

Choi Chung Lam 323,600,000 10.55 323,600,000 8.82

First Subscriber - - 500,000,000 13.63

Second Subscriber - - 100,000,000 2.73

Public shareholders 1,730,010,568 56.38 1,730,010,568 47.16

Total 3,068,257,000 100.00 3,668,257,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang Fan is currently an executive Director and Chairman of the Company;

2. Elite Fortune Global Limited (“Elite Fortune”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with
limited liability, is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wang Yi. Hence, Mr. Wang Yi is deemed to be
interested in these 441,460,000 Shares owned by Elite Fortune.

3. This does not include any Shares which may be issued pursuant to the (i) exercise of share options of the
Company granted under the share option scheme of the Company; and (ii) exercise of the conversion rights
attaching to the 6% coupon convertible bonds in the principal amount of HK$30,000,000 issued by the